SENATE LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMITTEE - 1988 MEMBERS

Chairman Senator Don Montgomery
Vice-Chairperson Senator Audrey Langworthy
Ranking Minority Member Senator Norma Daniels
Members:

Senator Jim Allen
Senator Gus Bogina
Senator Norma Daniels
Senator Roy Ehrlich
Senator Frank Gaines
Senator Bill Mulich
Senator Alicia Salisbury
Senator Jack Steineger

Senator Wint Winter, Jr.

Staff:
Theresa Kiernan - Revisor of Statutes
Mike Heim, _ Legislative Research
Emalene Correll - Legislative Research

Lila McClaflin - Committee Seceetary



BILL NO.

S.B.

146

151

204

211

251

466

485

486

510

512

513

531

558

SENATE COMMITTEE ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT

COMMITTEE ACTION INDEX

DATE OF
DESCRIPTION HEARING

DISCUSSION AND/
OR ACTION

relating to employee benefits contrib-2-12-87
ution funds of political aubdivisions.

concerning contracts for purchases by No hearing

the state and local governmental sub-
divisions; relating to purchases of
food or food products from nonresident
bidders.

concerning the acguisition of 2-26-87
land for certain improvements;
relating to the costs thereof.

concerning cities and counties; 2-27-87
relating to the transient guest tax.

concerning municipalities; 3-4-87
relating to interlocal agreements
which create separate legal entities.

relating to the transient guest tax; 2-27-87
requiring counties to impose such tax.

relating to cities and counties; 3-5-87
concerning the zoning and regulation of
certain types of housing.

concerning counties; relating to 1-26-88
the Johnson county park and recreation
district.

concerning city-county boundary 1-17-88
streets; relating to the cost of im-
provements thereof.

concerning cities; relating to 1-28-88
public improvements and the payment
of costs thereof.

amendment was
drawn up,
no action
was taken.

held.

Killed
1-20-88

killed
1-20-88

Killed
1-20-88

Killed
1-20-88

Killed

1-20-88

Recalled 1/21/88
Update on
progress with
municipalities
3-16-88

Passed as
amended 1-26-88

Passed as
amended 2-4-88

Passed as
amended 2-
3-88.

concerning cities; relating to the 2-2-88 Passed as

destruction of certain records amended 2-
3-88

concerning cities; relating to in- 2-3-88 Passed 2-3-

dustrial funds and taxes therefor. 88

concerning municipalities; relating 2-4-88 Passed

to the temporary financing of public services 2-4-88

or improvements in anticipation of state

loans or grants.

concerning county jails; relating No hearing held.

to compensation for maintenance of

prisioners.

concerning vehicle dealers; 2/25/88 Passed

relating to auctioneers.

as amended
2/25/88



BILL NO.

S.B.

Sub.
H.B.

583

591

612

641

669

695

709

715

734

2063

for
2109

2172

2180

2510

for
2639

SENATE COMMITTEE ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT

COMMITTEE ACTION INDEX

DATE OF DISCUSSION AND/

DESCRIPTION HEARING OR ACTION
concerning water supply and 2-17-88 Passed
distribution districts relating to 2-17-88
the powers of such districts.
concerning counties; relating to 2-18-88 rereferred
zoning. 3-3-88
concerning municipalities; 2-23-88
relating to lease or installment-purchase
agreements.
concerning municipalities; relating 2-24-88
to the privatization of public services
and facilities.
concerning water supply and 3-3-88 Passed
distribution districts; relating to 3-4-88
annexation of territory.
concerning property tax; relating 3-4-88 rereferred
to the cancellation or refund of taxes. 3/3/88
relating to public wholesale water 3-15-88 Passed as
supply districts; authorizing a district amended
to issue refunding general obligaion bonds. 3-15-88

relating to cities; concerning the 3-16-88
annexation of land and prescribing certain
limitations thereon.

relating to cemetery districts; 3-30-88

Hearing can~

authorizing the issuance of bonds for the purpose celled.
of acquiring additional land for cemetery purposes.

concerning zoning; relating to group homes.
3-17-87
3-18-87

relating to municipalities; providing 4-1-87
for group-funded pooling of certain
liabilities.

concerning municipalities; relating 3-19-87
to residency requirements for employees.

relating to counties; concerning 2-24-88
the issuance of no-fund warrants for

certain hospitals

2-10-88
Passed as
amended
3-30-88

Killed
1-20-88

2-25-88

Amended 3-22-88
Discussion
3-23-88

Tabled 3-23-88

Passed 2-24-88

relaing to counties; concerning expenditures of moneys

credited to the special alcohol and drug programs

fund. 2-23-88
concerning the regulation of E.M.S. 3-1-88
3-2-88

3-17~-88
Passed as
amended 3~
18-88



BILL NO.

H.B.

2664

2667

2669

2670

2696

2698

2699

2718

2726

2732

2767

2768

2797

2865

2959

2963

SENATE CCMMITTEE ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT

COMMITTEE ACTION INDEX

DATE OF

DESCRIPTION HEARING

DISCUSSION AND/
OR_ACTION

concerning Cheney recreation commission; concerning
the commission's authority and levy of taxes therefor

by U.S.D. No. 268 3-16-88

concerning citirs; relating to municipal

improvement districts. 3-23-88
concerning cities; relating to 3-23-88
the acquisition of fee title

to certain realty.

concerning cities; relating to the 3-23-88

redevelopment of certain areas of cities

concerning municipalities; relating to 3-22-88
the issuance of general obligation bonds for
payment of cost of asbestos control projects
relating to cities of the second 3-24-88
and third classes; concerning appoint-

ment and terms of certain officers.

relating to historic preservation and 3-24-88
the protection of historic property;

relating to notice required to be

given the state historic preservation office.

concerning airport authorities; 3-30-88
relating to the powers and duties.

relating to publication of notices 3-24-88
of municipal bond sales.

concerning Trego county; author- 3-25-88

izing certain levies and exempting such levies
from the tax lid.

relating to counties; concerning fees 3-28-88
charged for the recording or filing of
certain documents with registers of deeds.

concerning Wyandotte county; relating 3-29-88
to a levy for an arts program.

relating to political and taxing 3-28-88
subdivisions of the state; concerning

procedures for the consolidation of operations,

Placed on
the Consent

Calendar.3/16/88
3-24-88

Passed as
amended 3-

30-88

3-24-88

3-22-88

Passed as
amended
3-25-88

3-24-88

3-30-88

3-24-88

Tabled
3-30-88

Passed as
amended
3-28-88

Placed on
Consent
Calendar 3/29/88

Passed as
amended
3~-30-88

procedures and fuctions of offices and agencies of such

subdivisions.

concerning emergency medical services; providing

for the certification of emergency medical
dispatchers. 3-30-88

relating to financing of certain
facilities or improvements by municipalities;

concerning use of countywide and city retailers'

sales tax proceeds.

concerhing fire safety and prevention; 3-22-88
affecting the definition of school building
for the puposes thereof.

No hearing held

3-22-88



BILL NO.

H.B.

2981

3011

3037

3040

3042

3943

SENATE COMMITTEE ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT

COMMITTEE ACTION INDEX

DATE OF DISCUSSION AND/
DESCRIPTION HEARING OR _ACTION
Killed
concerning municipalities; relating 3-29-88 3-30-88
to franchises.
concerning mental health clinics; No hearing held
relating to the levy of taxes.
Passed
relating to certain legal notices, 3-22-88 3-30-¢8

advertisements and publications;
validating action taken or authority
exercised by political and taxing sub-
divisions upon failure to comply

with publication requirements umder certain
cicumstances.

relating to the consolidation of certain
fire districts in Johnson county 3-25-88

relating to certain cemetery districts;
concerning residency of directors of 3-25-88
such districts

relating to the audit of cemetery 3-29-88
corporations and other entities offering
prearranged funeral agreements; concerning
payment and disposition of the expenses thereof;
establishing the cemetery and funeral audit

fee fund in- the state treasury.

Placed on
Consent
Calendar 3/25/88

Passed as
amended
3~-25-88

Passed as

amended
3-30-88





