#### SENATE LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMITTEE - 1988 MEMBERS

Chairman

Vice-Chairperson

Ranking Minority Member

Members:

Senator Jim Allen

Senator Gus Bogina

Senator Norma Daniels

Senator Roy Ehrlich

Senator Frank Gaines

Senator Bill Mulich

Senator Alicia Salisbury

Senator Jack Steineger

Senator Wint Winter, Jr.

#### Staff:

Theresa Kiernan - Revisor of Statutes

Mike Heim, \_ Legislative Research

Emalene Correll - Legislative Research

Lila McClaflin - Committee Seceetary

Senator Don Montgomery

Senator Audrey Langworthy

Senator Norma Daniels

### SENATE COMMITTEE ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT

BIL	L NO.	DESCRIPTION	DATE OF HEARING	DISCUSSION AND/ OR ACTION
S.B.	146	relating to employee benefits contribution funds of political aubdivisions.	2-12-87	amendment was drawn up, no action was taken.
S.B.	151	concerning contracts for purchases by the state and local governmental sub- divisions; relating to purchases of food or food products from nonresident bidders.	_	held.
S.B.	204	concerning the acquisition of land for certain improvements; relating to the costs thereof.	2-26-87	Killed 1-20-88
S.B.	211	concerning cities and counties; relating to the transient guest tax.	2-27-87	killed 1-20-88
S.B.	251	concerning municipalities; relating to interlocal agreements which create separate legal entities.	3-4-87	Killed 1-20-88
S.B.	254	relating to the transient guest tax; requiring counties to impose such tax.	2-27-87	Killed 1-20-88
S.B.	314	relating to cities and counties; concerning the zoning and regulation o certain types of housing.	3-5-87 f	Killed 1-20-88 Recalled 1/21/88 Update on progress with municipalities 3-16-88
S.B.	466	concerning counties; relating to the Johnson county park and recreation district.		Passed as amended 1-26-88
S.B.	485	concerning city-county boundary streets; relating to the cost of improvements thereof.	1-17-88	Passed as amended 2-4-88
S.B.	486	concerning cities; relating to public improvements and the payment of costs thereof.	1-28-88	Passed as amended 2-3-88.
S.B.	510	concerning cities; relating to the destruction of certain records	2-2-88	Passed as amended 2- 3-88
S.B.	512	concerning cities; relating to industrial funds and taxes therefor.	2-3-88	Passed 2-3- 88
S.B.	513	concerning municipalities; relating to the temporary financing of public sor improvements in anticipation of staloans or grants.		Passed 2-4-88
S.B.	531	concerning county jails; relating to compensation for maintenance of prisioners.	No hearing	n held.
S.B.	558	concerning vehicle dealers; relating to auctioneers.	2/25/88	Passed as amended 2/25/88

# SENATE COMMITTEE ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT

		DATE OF	DISCUSSION AND/
BILL NO.	DESCRIPTION	<u>HEARING</u>	OR ACTION
S.B. 583	concerning water supply and distribution districts relating to the powers of such districts.	2-17-88	Passed 2-17-88
S.B. 591	concerning counties; relating to zoning.	2-18-88	rereferred 3-3-88
S.B. 612	concerning municipalities; relating to lease or installment-purcagreements.	2-23-88 hase	
S.B. 641	concerning municipalities; relating to the privatization of public service and facilities.	2-24-88 es	
S.B. 669	concerning water supply and distribution districts; relating to annexation of territory.	3-3-88	Passed 3-4-88
S.B. 695	concerning property tax; relating to the cancellation or refund of taxe	3-4-88 s.	rereferred 3/3/88
S.B. 709	relating to public wholesale water supply districts; authorizing a distr to issue refunding general obligaion		Passed as amended 3-15-88
S.B. 715	relating to cities; concerning the annexation of land and prescribing ce limitations thereon.	3-16-88 rtain	•
S.B. 734	relating to cemetery districts; authorizing the issuance of bonds for of acquiring additional land for ceme	3-30-88 the purpos tery purpos	se celled.
H.B. 2063	concerning zoning; relating to group h	nomes. 3-17-87 3-18-87	2-10-88 Passed as amended 3-30-88
Sub. for H.B. 2109	relating to municipalities; providing for group-funded pooling of certain liabilities.	4-1-87	Killed 1-20-88
H.B. 2172	concerning municipalities; relating to residency requirements for employee	3-19-87 es.	2-25-88 Amended 3-22-88 Discussion 3-23-88 Tabled 3-23-88
H.B. 2180	relating to counties; concerning the issuance of no-fund warrants for certain hospitals	2-24-88	Passed 2-24-88
н.в. 2510	relaing to counties; concerning expendencedited to the special alcohol and drafund.	ditures of a rug programa 2-23-88	moneys s
Sub. for H.B. 2639	concerning the regulation of E.M.S.	3-1-88 3-2-88	3-17-88 Passed as amended 3- 18-88

## SENATE COMMITTEE ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT .

BILL NO.	DESCRIPTION HEARING	·
н.в. 2664	concerning Cheney recreation commission; concerning the commission's authority and levy of taxes to U.S.D. No. 268  3-16-88	
н.в. 2667	concerning citirs; relating to municipal improvement districts. 3-23-88	3-24-88
н.в. 2669	concerning cities; relating to 3-23-88 the acquisition of fee title to certain realty.	Passed as amended 3-30-88
H.B. 2670	concerning cities; relating to the 3-23-88 redevelopment of certain areas of cities	3-24-88
н.в. 2696	concerning municipalities; relating to 3-22-88 the issuance of general obligation bonds for payment of cost of asbestos control projects	3-22-88
н.в. 2698	relating to cities of the second 3-24-88 and third classes; concerning appointment and terms of certain officers.	Passed as amended 3-25-88
н.в. 2699	relating to historic preservation and 3-24-88 the protection of historic property; relating to notice required to be given the state historic preservation office.	3-24-88
н.в. 2718	concerning airport authorities; 3-30-88 relating to the powers and duties.	3-30-88
н.в. 2726	relating to publication of notices 3-24-88 of municipal bond sales.	3-24-88
н.в. 2732	concerning Trego county; author- 3-25-88 izing certain levies and exempting such levies from the tax lid.	
н.в. 2767	relating to counties; concerning fees 3-28-88 charged for the recording or filing of certain documents with registers of deeds.	Passed as amended 3-28-88
н.в. 2768	concerning Wyandotte county; relating 3-29-88 to a levy for an arts program.	Placed on Consent Calendar 3/29/88
н.в. 2797	relating to political and taxing 3-28-88 subdivisions of the state; concerning procedures for the consolidation of operations procedures and fuctions of offices and agencie subdivisions.	amended ;, 3-30-88
н.в. 2865	concerning emergency medical services; providi for the certification of emergency medical dispatchers.  3-30-88	.ng
н.в. 2959	relating to financing of certain No heari facilities or improvements by municipalities; concerning use of countywide and city retailer sales tax proceeds.	
н.в. 2963	concerning fire safety and prevention; 3-22-88 affecting the definition of school building for the puposes thereof.	3-22-88

# SENATE COMMITTEE ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT

BILL NO.	DESCRIPTION	DATE OF HEARING	DISCUSSION AND/ OR ACTION
<u>DIIII 110.</u>			
			Killed
H.B. 2981	concerning municipalities; relating to franchises.	3-29-88	3-30-88
H.B. 3011	concerning mental health clinics; relating to the levy of taxes.	No hearing	held
			Passed
H.B. 3037	relating to certain legal notices, advertisements and publications; validating action taken or authority exercised by political and taxing subdivisions upon failure to comply with publication requirements under cercicumstances.		3-30-88
н.в. 3040	relating to the consolidation of certa fire districts in Johnson county	ain 3-25-88	Placed on Consent Calendar 3/25/88
H.B. 3042	relating to certain cemetery districts concerning residency of directors of such districts	3; 3-25-88	Passed as amended 3-25-88
н.в. 3943	relating to the audit of cemetery corporations and other entities offers prearranged funeral agreements; concerpayment and disposition of the expense establishing the cemetery and funeral fee fund in the state treasury.	rning es thereof;	Passed as amended 3-30-88